
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Council 
 
 
 
 
Monday 16th January 
2012 
7.00 pm 
 
Council Chamber 
Town Hall 
Redditch 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

Access to Information - Your Rights 
 

The Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 
1985 widened the rights of 
press and public to attend 
Local Authority meetings 
and to see certain 
documents.  Recently the 
Freedom of Information Act 
2000, has further broadened 
these rights, and limited 
exemptions under the 1985 
Act. 

Your main rights are set out 
below:- 

• Automatic right to attend 
all Council and 
Committee meetings 
unless the business 
would disclose 
confidential or “exempt” 
information. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
agenda and public reports 
at least five days before 
the date of the meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
minutes of the Council 
and its Committees (or 
summaries of business  

 

undertaken in private) for 
up to six years following a 
meeting. 

• Automatic right to inspect 
lists of background 
papers used in the 
preparation of public 
reports. 

• Access, upon request, to 
the background papers 
on which reports are 
based for a period of up 
to four years from the 
date of the meeting. 

• Access to a public 
register stating the names 
and addresses and 
electoral areas of all 
Councillors with details of 
the membership of all 
Committees etc. 

• A reasonable number of 
copies of agenda and 
reports relating to items to 
be considered in public 
must be made available 
to the public attending 
meetings of the Council 
and its Committees etc. 

• Access to a list specifying 
those powers which the 
Council has delegated to its 
Officers indicating also the 
titles of the Officers 
concerned. 

• Access to a summary of the 
rights of the public to attend 
meetings of the Council and 
its Committees etc. and to 
inspect and copy 
documents. 

• In addition, the public now 
has a right to be present 
when the Council 
determines “Key Decisions” 
unless the business would 
disclose confidential or 
“exempt” information. 

• Unless otherwise stated, all 
items of business before the 
Executive Committee are 
Key Decisions.  

• (Copies of Agenda Lists are 
published in advance of the 
meetings on the Council’s 
Website: 
www.redditchbc.gov.uk 

 
If you have any queries on this Agenda or any of the decisions taken or wish to 

exercise any of the above rights of access to information, please contact  
Ivor Westmore  

Committee Support Services  
 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 
Tel: (01527) 64252 (Extn. 3269) Fax: (01527) 65216 

e.mail: ivor.westmore@bromgroveandredditch.gov.uk            Minicom: 595528 
 



 

 
Welcome to today’s meeting. 

Guidance for the Public 
 
 
Agenda Papers 

The Agenda List at the front 
of the Agenda summarises 
the issues to be discussed 
and is followed by the 
Officers’ full supporting 
Reports. 
 
Chair 

The Chair is responsible for 
the proper conduct of the 
meeting. Generally to one 
side of the Chair is the 
Committee Support Officer 
who gives advice on the 
proper conduct of the 
meeting and ensures that 
the debate and the 
decisions are properly 
recorded.  On the Chair’s 
other side are the relevant 
Council Officers.  The 
Councillors (“Members”) of 
the Committee occupy the 
remaining seats around the 
table. 
 
Running Order 

Items will normally be taken 
in the order printed but, in 
particular circumstances, the 
Chair may agree to vary the 
order. 
 
Refreshments : tea, coffee 
and water are normally 
available at meetings - 
please serve yourself. 
 

 
Decisions 

Decisions at the meeting will 
be taken by the Councillors 
who are the democratically 
elected representatives. 
They are advised by 
Officers who are paid 
professionals and do not 
have a vote. 
 
Members of the Public 

Members of the public may, 
by prior arrangement, speak 
at meetings of the Council or 
its Committees.  Specific 
procedures
[...]
ch is not needed 
 
• Exception - where interest arises only because of your membership of another public 

body, there is no need to declare unless you speak on the matter. 
 
• You can vote on the matter. 
 
 
IS IT A “PREJUDICIAL INTEREST” ? 
 
In general only if:- 
 
• It is a personal interest and 
 
• The item affects your financial position (or conveys other benefits), or the position of your 

family, close associates or bodies through which you have a registered interest (or 
relates to the exercise of regulatory functions in relation to these groups) 

 
 and 
 
• A member of public, with knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably believe the 

interest was likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
 
WHAT MUST I DO?  Declare and Withdraw 
 
BUT you may make representations to the meeting before withdrawing, if the public have similar 
rights (such as the right to speak at Planning Committee). 



 
 

 
 
 

Council 
 

 

 

 

16th January 2012 

7.00 pm 

Council Chamber Town Hall 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Anita Clayton (Mayor) 
Peter Anderson 
Michael Braley 
Rebecca Blake 
Andrew Brazier 
Juliet Brunner 
David Bush 
Michael Chalk 
Simon Chalk 
Greg Chance 
Brandon Clayton 
Andrew Fry 
Carole Gandy 
Adam Griffin 
Malcolm Hall 
 

Bill Hartnett 
Roger Hill 
Gay Hopkins (Deputy Mayor) 
Robin King 
Wanda King 
Alan Mason 
Phil Mould 
William Norton 
Jinny Pearce 
Brenda Quinney 
Mark Shurmer 
Luke Stephens 
Debbie Taylor 
Derek Taylor 
 

1. Welcome  The Mayor will open the meeting and welcome all present. 
 
The Mayor’s Celebrant, Ms June Saville, will lead the Council 
in a moment’s reflection. 
  
 

2. Apologies  To receive any apologies for absence on behalf of Council 
members. 
 
  

3. Declarations of Interest  To invite Councillors to declare any interests they may have 
in items on the agenda. 
 
  

4. Minutes  

Chief Executive 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Council held on 5th December 2011. 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 - 2011/12) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

16th January 2012 
 

5. Announcements  To consider Announcements under Procedure Rule 10: 
 
a) Mayor’s Announcements 
 
b) Chief Executive’s Announcements 
 
c) Leader’s Announcements. 
 
(Oral report) 
  

6. Questions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No questions have been submitted to date under Procedure 
Rule 9.2. 
 
  

7. Motions on Notice  

Chief Executive 

No Motions have been submitted under Procedure Rule 11. 
 
 
  

8. Executive Committee  

(Pages 1 - 76)  

Chief Executive 

To receive the minutes and consider the recommendations 
and/or referrals from the following meetings of the Executive 
Committee: 

 
6th December 2011 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration include: 
 

• Homes Insulation – Funding Opportunity; and 
• Quarterly Budget Monitoring – Quarter 2 – July to 

September 2011;  
 

(Reports and decisions attached) 
 

(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 – 2011/12) 
 
10th January 2012 
 
Matters requiring the Council’s consideration may include: 
 

• Core Strategy Consultation; and 
• Constitutional Review Working Party  - Minutes of 

meeting on 12th December 2011 
 

(Reports attached – Core Strategy appendices available via 
the Council’s website and, for elected Members, in the 
respective Group Rooms - Decisions from the 10th January 
meeting to follow) 
 
  



 
 
Council 
 

 

 

16th January 2012 
 

9. Regulatory Committees  

Chief Executive 

To formally receive the minutes of the following meetings of 
the Council’s Regulatory Committees: 
 
Planning Committee -  13th December 2011 
 
     4th January 2012 
 
(The one outstanding recommendation from the meeting on 
13th December will be addressed during Item 8  - Executive 
Committee - Constitutional Review Working Party  - Minutes 
of meeting on 12th December 2011, earlier on the agenda.) 
 
(Minutes circulated in Minute Book 6 – 2011/12) 
  

10. Urgent Bus
[...]
ndations of the Playing Pitch Strategy will be 
implemented through planning policy documents and by the Council's 
Leisure Services as appropriate. 
 

3.17 Given the emphasis at a national level away from ‘spatial plans’ where 
there is a conscious effort for the Core Strategy to reflect and respond 
to the aspirations of other documents, there is an emerging 
requirement for a genuine ‘local plan’ to guide development.  
 

3.18 Officers would therefore recommend advancing a Redditch ‘Local Plan’ 
(Redditch Local Plan No.4), and the format of the emerging core 
strategy would be subsequently changed.  This change will require 
additional work, not least to plug the policy gaps from the imminently 
departure of the West Midlands RSS and the PPS/PPGs at the national 
level, but also to consider what local development management policy 
is needed to support the local choices for development.  This work is 
not considered to be an overly time consuming task. 

 
3.19  The responses in Appendix 1 have been subject to review at the 

Planning Advisory Panel.  The other attachments and evidence have 
all also been through Planning Advisory Panel before the Executive 
meeting. 

 
3.20 The Landscape Character Assessment Supplementary Guidance  

(LCA SG) is a non-statutory document that will provide guidance on the 
application of landscape character principles to development.  The  
LCA SG will ultimately be used to help guide and determine relevant 
planning applications. Whilst it will not constitute a formal part of the 
Development Plan, it is intended that the final document will carry 
weight as a 'material consideration' and so can form part of the 
reasoning for planning decisions. 

 
3.21 Supplementary Guidance differs from 'Supplementary Planning 

Documents', which are usually produced as part of the Local 
Development Framework; this document has been prepared by 
Worcestershire County Council. 

 
3.22 The draft version of the Supplementary Guidance and th
[...]
r of the Leader’s discretion). 
 

11. ELECTORAL MATTERS COMMITTEE 
 

Members considered a suggestion that an Electoral matters Committee would be 
a useful additional body to exercise powers on behalf of the Council relating to 
electoral matters and elections. 
 
Members expressed their preference for the retention of existing reporting 
arrangements to full Council considering: 

• the relatively infrequent need for such a Committee; 

Page 49



• concerns about a small body taking potentially contentious decisions on 
behalf of the whole Council; 

• risks attached to this in terms of quorum and political balance; 

• the ability to create separate arrangements when the need arose – for 
instance in the case of boundary review. 
 
It was therefore RECOMMENDED that 
 
no further action be taken in respect of this proposal. 
 

12. SCHEME OF DELEGATIONS 

 
Members noted progress to date in the reformatting and updating of the Scheme 
of Delegations.  Members agreed the revised ‘tabular’ layout would provide a 
much clearer reference to approved delegations. 
 
No recommendations at this stage. Carry Forward.   
 

13. COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULES 
 
A)  Questions on Notice (Procedure Rule 9) 
 
It was noted that the new Constitutional arrangements permitted Questions at 
Council not just to the Leader, but also to the Mayor and to other individual 
Councillors (mostly Chairs / Portfolio Holders). This provision would be reflected 
in future Council agendas and practice. 
 
Members added that Questions should actually be proper ‘questions’, and 
confirmed that Officers should advise Members of other routes available to them 
in respect of other business. 
 
B) Announcements (Procedure Rule 10) 
 
It was noted and agreed that :  Announcements at full Council may be made 
by the Mayor, Leader, and/or Chief Executive Officer. 
 
It was RECOMMENDED that 
 
the minor addition to the Constitution in respect of Announcements 
detailed in bold italic text above be approved, 
[...]
enda. 

 
3. Composition of the Planning Committee 
 
3.1 The Planning Committee will comprise such number of Councillors as 

may be determined annually at the Council’s Annual Meeting (9 in the 
2011/12 municipal year).   
 

3.2 Article 8.4 of the Articles at Part 2 of this Constitution applies to the 
Planning Committee.  [Reproduced here below for ease of reference: 
 
8.4 Qualifications for sitting on Regulatory and other 
Committees  

 
Only those Councillors who have undertaken appropriate training may 
sit on relevant committees, sub-committees or panels; the Chief 
Executive, in consultation with the Member Support Steering Group, 
will determine the criteria to be met in respect of each committee, sub-
committee or panel and the Chief Executive will determine whether 
individual Councillors have met those criteria.] 

 
3.3 Members of the Planning Committee who cannot attend a particular 

meeting may arrange for an appropriately trained substitute to attend in 
his or her place in accordance with Article 8.4 of the Articles at Part 2 of 
this Constitution. 

Page 55



PART 10 
DRAFT  

 
RBC November 2011 

 
3.4 The Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council cannot be a member 

of the Planning Committee and cannot sit as a substitute on the 
Planning Committee. 

 
 
4. Chair 
 
4.1 The Planning Committee Chair and Vice-Chair will conventionally be 

appointed at the Council’s Annual Meeting. Failing this, the Committee 
will appoint one of its members as Chair at its first meeting following 
the Annual Council Meeting. 

 
 
4.2 Neither the Chair nor the Vice-Chair, if a member of the Controlling 

Party Group, will be a member of the Executive Committee. 
 

 
5. Quorum 
 

The quorum for a meeting of the Planning Committee is 3 5 . 
 

 
6. Application of Council Procedure Rules  
 
 The Council Procedure Rules (as specified in Council Procedure Rule 

24) will apply to all meetings of the Planning Committee, except as 
modified by these Rules. 
 

 
[...]
edges applications in 

accordance with Part 8 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Act 2003 

 
 
Special provisions as to 
the Chair 
 

 
The Chair and the Vice-Chair, if members of the 
controlling Party Group, shall not be  members 
of the Executive Committee 

Page 61



PART 10 
DRAFT  

 
RBC November 2011 

 
 
Special provisions as to 
membership 
 

 
1)  The Leader of the Council cannot be a member 
of the Committee. 
 
2)   Only those Councillors who have undertaken 
appropriate training * may sit on the Planning 
Committee. 
 
The Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Member Support Steering Group will determine 
the criteria to be met and whether individual 
Councillors have met those criteria. 
 
* Annual Planning Committee training sessions for 
new and ‘returning’ members of the Committee. 
 
Definitions: For the purposes of clarity:  
 
‘Returning Members’ are those who are re-
appointed to the Planning Committee with no 
break in membership of more than 12 months.  
 
‘New Members’ are those who are either 
brand-new to full Committee membership, or 
else returning after a break of 12 months or 
more. 

 
 
 

Page 62



APPENDIX 2  PART 26 
UPDATE 

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL PETITIONS SCHEME  

RBC  NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 
Petitions Scheme  
 
Redditch Borough Council welcomes petitions and recognises that petitions 
are one way in which people can let us know their concerns. Petitions 
submitted should be clearly identified as such and should ideally use a copy 
of the attached petitions form (available electronically at 
http://redditch.whub.org.uk/cms/council-and-democracy/petitions.aspx  
(a hard copy of the form can be supplied upon request).   
 
If you wish to send a petition to the Council, it should be sent in writing to: 
 
The Monitoring Officer 
C/o Democratic Services 
Redditch Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Walter Stranz Square 
Redditch B98 8AH. 
 
Petitions can also be created, signed and submitted online by following 
the link on the petitions webpage:  
http://redditch.whub.org.uk/cms/council-and-democracy/petitions.aspx.   
 
Petitions which have received 1,000 signatures or more will be 
presented to a meeting of the Council.   
 
The dates and times of Council meetings can be found at  
http://www.redditchbc.gov.uk/democracy/ieDocHome.aspx.   
 
All petitions sent or presented to the Council will receive an acknowledgement 
from the Council within 10 working days of receipt. This acknowledgement will 
set out what we plan to do with the petition.   
 
If you would like to present your petition to the Council, or would like 
your Councillor or someone else to present it on your behalf, please 
contact 01527 64252 extension 3269 at least 10 working days before the 
meeting and they will talk you through the process. 
 
 
For further information about petitioning Redditch Borough Council please 
contact 01527 64252 ext 3269 
 
(e.mail: democratic@bromsgroveandredditchbc.gov.uk ) 

Page 63



APPENDIX 2  PART 26 
UPDATE 

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL PETITIONS SCHEME  

RBC  NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 
Guidelines for submitting a Petition 
 
Petitions submitted to the Council must include: 
 

• a clear and concise statement covering the subject of the petition. It 
should clearly state what action the petitioners wish the Council to take; 

• the printed name and Postcode address and signature of any person 
supporting the petition. 

 
Petitions should be accompanied by contact details, including an address, for 
the petition organiser (‘Lead Petitioner’). This is the person we will contact to 
explain how we will respond to the petition. The contact details of the Lead 
Petitioner will not be placed on the website. If the petition does not identify a 
Lead Petitioner, we will attempt to contact signatories to the petition to try and 
identify who should act as the Lead Petitioner. 
 
Petitions can either request that the Council support a particular course of 
action or can request that an appropriate me
[...]
 SCHEME  

RBC  NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 

To ensure that people know what we are doing in response to the petitions we 
receive, the details of all the petitions submitted to us will be published on our 
website, except in cases where this would be inappropriate.  
 
Responding to Petitions 
 
Our response to a petition will depend on what a petition asks for and how 
many people have signed it, but may include one or more of the following: 

§ taking the action requested in the petition 

§ considering the petition at a Council meeting 

§ holding an inquiry into the matter 

§ undertaking research into the matter 

§ holding a public meeting 

§ holding a consultation 

§ holding a meeting with petitioners 

§ referring the matter for consideration by the Executive Committee 

§ referring the matter for consideration by the Council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee1 

§ writing to the petition organiser setting out our views about the request in 
the petition.   

 
If your petition is about something over which the Council has no direct control 
(for example the local railway services or hospital / health care issues) it may 
consider making representations on behalf of the community to the relevant 
body. The Council works with a large number of local partners and, where 
possible, will work with these partners to respond to your petition. If we are 
not able to do this for any reason (for example if what the petition calls for 
conflicts with Council policy), then we will set out the reasons for this to you. 
You can find more information on the services for which the Council is 
responsible on our website www.redditchbc.gov.uk. 
 
If your petition is about something that a different Council is responsible for 
we will give consideration to the best method is for responding to it. This might 
consist of simply forwarding the petition to the other Council, but could involve 
other steps. In any event we will always notify you of the action we have 
taken. 
         
[...]
It is helpful to everyone, and can improve the prospects for a review if 
the Lead Petitioner gives a short explanation of the reasons why the Council’s 
response is not considered to be adequate. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will endeavour to consider your 
request at its next meeting, although on some occasions this may not be 
possible and consideration will take place at a later meeting.   
 
Should the Committee determine that your petition has not been dealt with 
adequately, it may use any of its powers to deal with the matter. These 
powers include instigating an investigation, making recommendations to the 
Executive Committee and / or to the full Council. 
 
Once the review has been considered, the Lead Petitioner will be informed of 
the results within 5 working days. The results will also be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
 
Other arrangements for Public Involvement 
 
Other arrangements offer opportunities for public involvement at meetings of 
the full Council and at other Council meetings. These include opportunities for 
Deputations and ‘Questions on Notice’ to the Leader of to senior Members 
of the Council; Public Speaking at Planning Committee, etc: separate 
provisions in the Council’s Constitution apply. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Attachments:  Sample forms 
 
 
 

END. 

Page 69



APPENDIX 2  PART 26 
UPDATE 

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL PETITIONS SCHEME  

RBC  NOVEMBER 2011 
 

 

PETITION  to Redditch Borough Council 
 
Petition Title: (one line) 
            
 
The Petition: (one paragraph statement) 
           
           
           
           
            
 
Signatories: 
 

No. PRINT NAME POST CODE  ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

   PAGE:  1  
 

Page 70



APPENDIX 2  PART 26 
UPDATE 

 
REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL PETITIONS SCHEME  

RBC  NOVEMBER 2011 
 

No. PRINT NAME POST CODE  ADDRESS SIGNATURE 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

   

Minutes of the meeting

REDDITCH BUAQUGH COUnCL
=== 2

Council 16th January 2012

www.redditchbc.gov.uk

MlNUTES Present:

Councillor Anita Clayton (Mayor), Councillor Gay Hopkins (Deputy
Mayor) and Councillors Peter Anderson, Michael Braley, Rebecca Blake,
Andrew Brazier, Juliet Brunner, David Bush, Michael Chalk,

Simon Chalk, Brandon Clayton, Andrew Fry, Carole Gandy,

Adam Giriffin, Malcolm Hall, Bill Hartnett, Roger Hill, Alan Mason,

Phil Mould, William Norton, Jinny Pearce, Brenda Quinney,

Mark Shurmer, Luke Stephens, Debbie Taylor and Derek Taylor

Also Present:

D Andrews (Chair, Standards Committee) and M Collins (Vice-Chair,
Standards Committee)

Officers:
T Buckley, K Dicks, C Flanagan, S Hanley and S Skinner
Committee Services Officer:

| Westmore

81. WELCOME

The Mayor opened the meeting and welcomed all present. The
Mayor’s celebrant, June Saville, led the Council in a moment’s
reflection.

82. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Robin
King and Wanda King. The Mayor advised that Councillor Robin
King was very unwell at present and she would be sending a letter
to Robin and Wanda on behalf of the Council conveying Members’
sincere best wishes.

83. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

84. MINUTES



Council 16th January 2012

RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 5th
December 2011 be confirmed as a correct record and signed
by the Mayor.

85. ANNOUNCEMENTS
a) Mayor

The Mayor’'s communications and announcements were considered
under the following headings:

i) Former Councillor Maurice Clarke

The Mayor informed the Council of the recent sad death of
former Councillor Maurice Clarke, an Independent Member
for the Crabbs Cross Ward from 1979 until 1983 and a
significant local figure in many other respects. A letter of
condolence had been sent to the family on the Council’s
behalf.

ii Abbey Stadium — Preview

The Mayor advised that an invitation had been sent to all
Councillors to visit the new Abbey Stadium and Pool on 30th
January, prior to its public and official openings the following
month.

iii) Mayoral functions

The Mayor advised that since the previous meeting of the
Council she had attended many events over the Christmas
period, a highlight of which had been her attendance at the
Salvation Army’s Pathways to Recovery Christmas lunch. A
second event of note had been the opening of the new
British Heart Foundation Home and Electrical Store on
Church Green.

iv) Forthcoming events

The Mayor advised that forthcoming events included the
Holocaust Memorial Day event which was to be held on
Sunday, 29th January 2012 and which would this year
feature a talk from a Holocaust survivor, Simon Winston at
the Redditch Ecumenical Centre at 1.00pm.

b) Chief Executive




Council

16th January 2012

86.

87.

88.

The Chief Executive had no announcements.

c)

Leader

The Leader’s announcements were considered under the following
headings:

i)

ii)

Council Roadshow, Kingfisher Centre, 14th January

The Leader thanked those Councillors and Officers who had
attended the Council Roadshow the preceding weekend and
spoken to many members of the public about their
perception of the Borough and of the Council. The Leader
was happy to report that most people had a very positive
attitude to the Borough and the services provided by the
Council.

CCTV Team / Procurement Team

The Leader congratulated 17 members of the Council’s
CCTV team who had successfully passed their Level 2
Award in CCTV Operations. The Leader also congratulated
the Council’s Procurement Team on receiving national
recognition as a part of a partnership of eight local authorities
that took second place at the 2011 Society of Purchasing
Officers’ (SOPO) award for Outstanding Achievement in
Procurement.

Halifax Quality of Life Survey

The Leader was delighted to announce that Redditch had
done very well in the 2011 Halifax Quality of Life survey,
being judged the second best district in Worcestershire and
the 4th best in the West Midlands in which to live. The
Leader praised the hard work that had been carried out by
the Council’s Economic Development Unit and Community
Safety Team and the County Council’s efforts in improving
educational attainment.

QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

MOTIONS ON NOTICE

No motions had been received.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE



Council

16th January 2012

89.

90.

Members received the minutes of the meeting of the Executive
Committee held on 6th December 2011 and 10th January 2012.

RESOLVED that

1) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee
held on 6th December 2011 be received and all
recommendations adopted, subject to:

in respect of Minute 132 (Hewell Road Pool — Play Area)
it being noted that Officers had undertaken to endeavour
in the future to consult with Ward Members in good time
prior to such circumstances arising; and

2) the minutes of the meeting of the Executive Committee
held on 10th January 2012 be received and all
recommendations adopted, subject to:

in respect of Minute 143 (Core Strategy Consultation) it
being noted that

a) Councillor Hartnett wished his thanks to the
Officers who supported the Planning Advisory
Panel to be put on record; and

b) the Portfolio Holder for Leisure and Tourism,
Councillor Derek Taylor, undertook to address
concerns that participation in the arts had not
been afforded sufficient weight in the Consultation
documents at the present time.

REGULATORY COMMITTEES

The Council received the minutes of recent meetings of the
Planning Committee. It was noted that the outstanding
recommendation relating to the Planning Committee’s Procedure
Rules at Minute 60 on pages 17 — 18 in the Minute Book had been
considered during the previous item (Executive Committee) and so
required no further decision.

RESOLVED that
the minutes of the meetings of the Planning Committee held on

13th December 2011 and 4th January 2012 be received and
adopted.

URGENT BUSINESS - RECORD OF DECISIONS



Council 16th January 2012

There were no Urgent Business decisions under the Council’s
urgency procedures for consideration at this meeting.

91. URGENT BUSINESS - GENERAL

There were no separate items of Urgent Business for consideration
at this meeting.

The Meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and closed at 7.35 pm




